Provision for doubtful debts - trade receivables  ( 401 031 ) ( 59 589 )
  32 036 445  14 826 519

 Discontinued operations (note 12) ( 1 463 340 ) -

 Trade and other accounts receivable - continuing operations 30 573 105  14 826 519

 As at 30 June 2009, there were no trade receivables that were past the due date that were not provided for.
 Credit terms vary per business unit, but do not exceed 45 days.

58

Notes to the Financial Statements

  2009  2008
  USD  USD

20 Ordinary share capital

20.1 Authorised
 800 000 000 ordinary shares of ZWD 0.00001 each -  -

20.2 Issued and fully paid
 At 30 June 2008
 533 398 440  ordinary shares of ZWD 0.00001 each -  -
 Issued during the year
 6 720 000 ordinary shares of ZWD 0.00001 each  -  -
 At 30 June 2009
 540 118 440 ordinary shares of ZWD 0.00001 each -  -

20.3 Shares under option
 The Directors are empowered to grant share options to certain employees of the Company. These options are granted
 for a period of ten years at a price determined by the middle market price ruling on the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange on
 the day on which the options were granted.

 The following share options are outstanding at 30 June 2009:

  Number of
  shares
 Date of grant
 16 January 2003  75 000
 7 November 2003  450 000
 28 June 2005 950 000
  1 475 000

 Movements for the year
 At 30 June 2008 8 195 000
 New options granted -
 Options cancelled -
 Options exercised  ( 6 720 000 )
 At 30 June 2009 1 475 000

59

Notes to the Financial Statements
 The effect of any dilution in earnings per share due to the possible exercising of outstanding options is as shown below

   2009
   USD

 Basic earnings per share (cents)   2
 Diluted earnings per share (cents)   2
 Effect of share options dilution per share   -
 Number of shares in issue  540 118 440
 Effect of share options dilution   -

 The subscription prices for the above share options were denominated in Zimbabwe Dollars and accordingly
 have been eroded by the suspension of this currency.

20.4 Directors’ shareholdings
 At 30 June 2009, the Directors held directly and indirectly the following number of shares:

  2009 2008

 M J Fowler 110 687 866 111 335 741
	 Z	Koudounaris	 102	407	030	 102	613	885
 T W Brown 22 656 335 21 468 947
	 J	Koumides	 1	160	000	 1	340	000
 J P Schonken 1 497 450 547 450
 D L L Morgan 75 254 75 254
  238 483 935 237 381 277

There has been no material change in the Directors’ interests subsequent to 30 June 2009 to the date of this report